

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. TOMPA
Counsel of Record
BAILEY & EHRENBERG PLLC
1015 18th Street N.W.
Suite 204
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-4209
pkt@becounsel.com
Counsel for Petitioner

December 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The CPIA.....	3
Import Restrictions on Coins.....	7
Prior Litigation	9
The Forfeiture Action and Present Appeal.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	18
I. The Court Should Confirm that Due Process Precludes Altering the Burden of Proof Established by Congress in a Civil Forfeiture Action.....	19
II. The Court Should Clarify What Legal Principles and Evidence Must Be Considered When a Constitutional Question is Raised	22
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Order a Summary Remand	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Decisions Below Harm American Museums, Collectors, and Small Businesses Engaged in the International Exchange of Cultural Goods.....	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: MEMORANDUM, District Court for the District of Maryland (March 31, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court for the District of Maryland (March 31, 2017)	39a
APPENDIX C: OPINION, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals (August 7, 2018)	40a
APPENDIX D: JUDGEMENT, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals (August 7, 2018)	95a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals (October 5, 2018)	97a
APPENDIX F: 1970 UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, art. 3 and art. 4	99a
APPENDIX G: 19 U.S.C. § 2600	100a
APPENDIX H: 19 C.F.R. § 12.104	127a
APPENDIX I: 19 U.S.C. § 1615	129a
APPENDIX J: SECOND AMENDED ANSWER, District Court for the District of Maryland (February 2, 2015)	130a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX K: SUPPLEMENTAL POST-HEARING CLARIFICATIONS, District Court for the District of Maryland (April 1, 2011)....	138a
APPENDIX L: DECLARATION OF JAY I. KISLAK, District Court for the District of Maryland (April 20, 2009)	141a
APPENDIX M: Exhibit 1 to Kislak Declaration, District Court for the District of Maryland (April 24, 2009)	145a
APPENDIX N: Exhibit 2 to Kislak Declaration (part), District Court for the District of Maryland (April 24, 2009).....	147a
APPENDIX O: DECLARATION OF ROBERT KORVER, District Court for the District of Maryland (May 22, 2016)	153a
APPENDIX P: EXPERT REPORT OF DOUGLAS MUDD (August 20, 2015).....	157a
APPENDIX Q: ACTION MEMO FOR ASSISTANT SECRETARY POWELL (part), Dept. of State (May 29, 2007)	164a
APPENDIX R: BRIEF OF APPELLANT, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals (July 5, 2017) (part).....	166a
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals (September 28, 2017) (part)	175a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 568 U.S. 1251 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011).....	10
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Bronson v. Swenson</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Canady v. Crestar Mort. Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 969 (4th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Clancy v. Geithner</i> , 559 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Khouzam v. AG of the United States</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Olegario v. United States</i> , 629 F. 2d 204 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	22
<i>United States v. 3 Knife Shaped Coins</i> , 246 F. Supp.3d 1102 (D. Md. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 16.03 Acres of Land</i> , 26 F.3d 349 (2nd Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Nelson v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 413 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. 1,399,313.74 in</i> <i>United States Currency</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....	14
<i>United States v. An Original Manuscript</i> <i>Dated November 19, 1778 Bearing the</i> <i>Signature of Junipero Sera</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1859 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Ancient Coin Collectors Guild</i> , 899 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eighteenth Century</i> <i>Peruvian Oil</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Va. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce</i> , <i>V.I.N. SRH-16266</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. One Big Six Wheel</i> , 987 F. Supp. 169 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 166 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 597 (2007).....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 66 U.S. 189 (2012).....	21
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
19 U.S.C. § 1615	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 1355	1, 17
Cultural Property Implementation Act, 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2613.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2601	1, 2, 13, 15
§ 2601 (2).....	4, 7
§ 2601 (2) (A)	6
§ 2601 (2) (C)	6
§ 2601 (7).....	4
§ 2602	5, 24
§ 2602 (g)	9
§ 2602 (g) (2).....	5
§ 2603	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2604	<i>passim</i>
§ 2604 (2)	15
§ 2605	5
§ 2605 (f) (4) (b)	5
§ 2606	<i>passim</i>
§ 2609	1, 6, 7, 13
§ 2610	<i>passim</i>
19 C.F.R. § 12.104	2, 9, 13, 15

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS AND TREATIES

1970 UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property (eff. 24 April 1972)	2, 3, 4, 24
Art. 4(b)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Fed. Reg. 7399 (Jan. 23, 2001)	8
67 Fed. Reg. 47447 (July 19, 2006)	8
71 Fed. Reg. 3000 (Jan. 19, 2006)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 38,470 (July 13, 2007)	8, 11
73 Fed. Reg. 23334 (April 3, 2008)	31
74 Fed. Reg. 2838 (Jan. 16, 2009)	8, 11
76 Fed. Reg. 3012 (Jan. 19, 2011)	31
76 Fed. Reg. 74691 (Dec. 1, 2011)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
79 Fed. Reg. 2781 (Jan. 16, 2014).....	31
81 Fed. Reg. 53916 (Aug. 15, 2016)	26, 31
81 Fed. Reg. 87805 (Dec. 5, 2016).....	31
83 Fed. Reg. 31654 (July 9, 2018).....	31
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: An Interpretation of Legal Texts (Thomson/West 2012)	4, 14
Archaeological Institute of America, About the AIA, 2015-2016 Committees (undated).....	27
Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, U.S. State Department, <i>Cultural Property Agreements</i> (available at https:// app.box.com/s/hvzq1u7s0uyedszsbck9ltiu rgjfn5e/file/335001553866) (last visited November 6, 2018)	31
<i>Cultural Property Treaty Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 3403 Before the H. Subcomm. on Trade of the Comm. on Ways and Means, 96th Cong. (1979).....</i>	8, 24
Glenn Kessler, <i>Top Ranking Arab American Is Leaving State for Wall Street</i> , The Wash. Post (May 2, 2007)	27
H.R. 14171 (June 3, 1976).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ICE, DOJ Return Historic Christopher Columbus Letter to Spain</i> , Immigration and Customs Enforcement Press Release (June 6, 2018) (available at https://www.ice.gov/features/cpaa) (last visited October 19, 2018)	32
S. Rep. No. 97-564 (1982)	4
Statement of Deputy Legal Adviser Mark Feldman, in <i>Proceedings of the Panel on the U.S. Enabling Legislation of the UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property</i> , 4 <i>Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com.</i> 97 (1976-1977)	15, 25
U.S. Dept. of State, Action Memo for Assistant Secretary Powell (May 29, 2007)	27
William D. Cohan, <i>Rogers Shuns Goldman Glare to Amass Power While Outlasting CEOs</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (Sept. 11, 2011)	27
